
1 
862833  

AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN  

TRAVIS COUNTY AND  
CAPITAL METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 

FOR EMPLOYEE TRANSIT SERVICES 
 
This Amendment No. 3 to the Interlocal Agreement for Employee Transit Services 
(“Amendment”) is entered into by and between Travis County, Texas (“Travis County”), a 
political subdivision of the State of Texas, and Capital Metropolitan Transportation Authority 

(“Capital Metro”), a transportation authority and political subdivision organized under 
Chapter 451 of the Texas Transportation Code. Capital Metro and Travis County are 
referred to in this Amendment collectively referred the “Parties” and individually as a 
“Party”. 

I. Recitals 

1. The Parties entered into that certain Interlocal Agreement for Employee Transit 

Services dated effective September 26, 2018 under which Capital Metro provides 
transit services to employees of Travis County (the “Interlocal Agreement”). 

2. Article III.1 of the Interlocal Agreement provides the term of the Interlocal 
Agreement (the “Term”) will initially remain in effect until September 30, 2019 and may 

be extended for up to three additional 12-month optional renewals. 

3. The Parties desire to extend the Term for another twelve-month (12-month) 
renewal period, from October 1, 2021 to September 30, 2022.  

In consideration of mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the Parties 
agree to amend the Interlocal Agreement as evidenced by the signatures of their 
respective authorized representatives. 

 
II. Agreement 

1. Article III.1 of the Interlocal Agreement provides that all optional renewals and 
extensions are subject to the review and approval of the Capital Metro Board of 
Directors and the Travis County Commissioners Court.  Pursuant to Article III.1 
of the Interlocal Agreement, the Parties hereby agree to renew the Interlocal 
Agreement for an additional 12-month period from October 1, 2021 through 
September 30, 2022. 

2. Capitalized items used in this Amendment and not otherwise defined have the 
meanings assigned to them in the interlocal Agreement. 

3. Multiple Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed by the Parties in one 
or more counterparts, each of which shall be considered one and the same 
Amendment.  Signatures transmitted electronically by e-mail in a “PDF” format, 
by DocuSign or similar e-signature service shall have the same force and effect 
as original signatures in this Amendment. 

[Signatures on following page] 

  



        

2 
957521 

 

 
Capital Metropolitan  
Transportation Authority 

 

Travis County, Texas 

By:       By:       

 Reinet Marneweck  Andy Brown 
 Chief Financial Officer  Travis County Judge 
 

Date:       Date:       

  

Approved as to form:  

By: __________      

 CMTA Legal  

 
 


